

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

KEVIN SMITH,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

CITY OF FLINT,

Defendant/Appellee.

Supreme Court No: 152844

Court of Appeals Case No. 320437

Lower Court Case No. 13-100532-CA

TOM R. PABST (P27872)
Representing Plaintiff/Appellant
2503 S. Linden Road
Flint, MI 48532
(810) 732-6792

WILLIAM KIM (P76411)
Representing Defendant/Appellee
1101 S. Saginaw Street
Flint, MI 48502
(810) 766-7146

PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT KEVIN SMITH'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES iii

BASIS OF JURISDICTION..... vi

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... vii

 I. STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 II. LEGAL ARGUMENT 2

 A. THE JURISPRUDENCE OF MICHIGAN WILL BE BETTER SERVED
 BY A SUPREME COURT OPINION RATHER THAN BY OTHER ACTION 2

 1. MODERN GENESIS OF TEXTUALISM..... 3

 2. TEACHING MODERN JUDGES HOW TO FOLLOW THIS COURT’S
 CARDINAL RULE OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, TEXTUALISM,
 THAT ENSURES JUSTICE UNDER THE LAW, MAKES THIS CASE
 WORTHY OF A SUPREME COURT OPINION 6

 3. HOW TO APPLY FAITHFUL TEXTUALISM TO THE ISSUES IN
 THIS CASE 10

 a. ISSUE #1: WHETHER THE COURT OF APPEALS’ ERRED IN
 APPLYING *PEÑA, SUPRA*, A MICHIGAN CIVIL RIGHTS ACT
 CASE, TO THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM UNDER MCLA 15.361 10

 1) “LOCATION” 14

 2) “...TERMS...OR PRIVILEGES OF EMPLOYMENT” 16

 b. ISSUE #2: WHETHER THE PLAINTIFF ALLEGED SUFFICIENT
 FACTS TO ESTABLISH THAT HE SUFFERED AN ADVERSE
 EMPLOYMENT ACTION UNDER THE WPA, MCLA 15.362 17

 1) THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR AN
 MCR 2.116(C)(8) MOTION..... 17

 2) SMITH’S COMPLAINT “ALLEGED SUFFICIENT FACTS
 TO ESTABLISH THAT HE SUFFERED AN ADVERSE
 EMPLOYMENT ACTION UNDER THE WPA” 18

- c. ISSUE #3: WHETHER THE PLAINTIFF ALLEGED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO ESTABLISH THAT HE ENGAGED IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY UNDER THE WPA, MCLA 15.36221
 - 1) THE APPLICABLE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR AN MCLA 15.362(C)(8) MOTION21
 - 2) SMITH’S COMPLAINT “ALLEGED SUFFICIENT FACTS TO ESTABLISH THAT HE ENGAGED IN PROTECTED ACTIVITY UNDER THE WPA, MCLA 15.362”21
- III. CONCLUSION.....24

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ben P. Fyke & Sons, Inc. v. Gunter</i> , 390 Mich. 649 (1973)	18, 20, 21, 24
<i>Brown v. City of Detroit</i> , 478 Mich. 589 (2007).....	7
<i>Burlington Industries, Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998)	16
<i>Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	7
<i>Empire Mining Partnership v. Orhanen</i> , 455 Mich. 410 (1997).....	7
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998)	16
<i>Debano-Griffin v. Lake County</i> , 486 Mich. 938 (2010)	23
<i>Iron County v. Sundberg, et al.</i> , 222 Mich. App. 120 (1997).....	23
<i>Halloran v. Bhan</i> , 470 Mich. 572 (2004).....	8
<i>Kirkaldy v. Rim</i> , 266 Mich. App. 626 (2005)	8
<i>Koons Buick Pontiac GMC v. Nigh</i> , 543 U.S. 50 (2004)	5
<i>Maiden v. Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich. 109 (1999).....	18, 21, 23
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	2, 3, 5, 6, 8, 10-11, 13, 15, 24-25
<i>McNeil-Marks v. MidMichigan Medical Center-Gratiot</i> , Court of Appeals Case No. 326606	23
<i>Milavetz, et al v. U.S.</i> , 08-1119, slip opinion.....	5
<i>Neal v. Wilkes</i> , 470 Mich. 661 (2004)	6-8
<i>Neason v. GMC</i> , 409 F.2d 873 (2005)	16
<i>Oakland Hospital Corp. v. Michigan State Tax Commission</i> , 24 Mich. App. 138 (1970).....	7
<i>Omne Financial, Inc. v. Shacks, Inc.</i> , 460 Mich. 305 (1999)	7, 8
<i>Peña v. Ingham County Road Commission</i> , 255 Mich. App. 299 (2003).....	vii, 1, 6, 7, 10-13

People v. Davis, 468 Mich. 77 (2003)8

People v. Phillips, 469 Mich. 390 (2003)8

Pohutski v. City of Allen Park, 465 Mich. 675 (2002).....7, 8

Roberts v. MCGH, 466 Mich. 57 (2002)7

Spees v. James Marine, Inc., 617 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2010).....16

State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Old Republic Ins. Co., 466 Mich. 142 (2002)8

Steelworkers v. Weber, 443 U.S. 193 (1979).....3, 4

Sun Valley Foods Co. v. Ward, 460 Mich. 230 (1999).....3, 24

Wymer v. Holmes, 429 Mich. 66 (1987)6

White v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway, 310 F.3d 443
(6th Cir. 2002).....7, 11

White v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway, 364 F.3d 789
(6th Cir. 2004).....7, 12

White v. Burlington Northern & Santa Fe Railway, 548 U.S. 53 (2006)7, 16

Whitman v. City of Burton, 493 Mich. 303 (2013)9

<u>Statutes/Court Rules/Other</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
MCLA 15.361	i, 6, 10, 21, 23
MCLA 15.362	i, ii, vii, 1, 2, 6, 8-21, 23-26
MCLA 37.2202	11-13
MCLA 141.439	23
MCLA 750.490	23
MCR 2.116.....	17, 18
MCR 2.118.....	17, 20, 21, 24

MCR 7.305..... vi, 2

Michigan Practice17, 20, 21, 24

Law360, Dallas, Nov. 16, 2014, interview of Justice Scalia, by Jesse Davis.....2, 5

BASIS OF JURISDICTION

This Supreme Court has jurisdiction to consider Plaintiff's Application for Leave to Appeal pursuant to MCR 7.305(B)(2)(3)(4) and (5). Additionally, this Supreme Court has authority to order oral argument and supplemental briefing pursuant to MCR 7.305(H)(1).
